AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF ST. MARYS, MISSOURI, TO CONDEMN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT, TO-WIT: COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE CITY LIMITS LINE WITH THE LINE DIVIDING THE STATE OF MISSOURI AND THE STATE OF ILLINOIS; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE LINE DIVIDING THE STATE OF MISSOURI AND THE STATE OF ILLINOIS TO THE POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE SOUTH CITY LIMITS LINE OF THE CITY OF ST. MARYS, MISSUJRI; THENCE WEST ALONG THE CITY LIMITS LINE TO THE WESTERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE ST. LOUIS AND SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD; THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF THE ST. LOUIS - SAN FRANCISCO RAILROAD IN A NORTHWESTERLY DIRECTION TO THE INTERSECTION OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE AND THE NORTHERN CITY LIMITS LINE: THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG THE NORTHERN CITY LIMITS LINE TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, THE SAME BEING DESIG-NATED AS LEVEE STREET AND LANDING ON THE PLATS FILED IN BOOK G, PAGE 358 OF THE STE. GENEVIEVE COUNTY LAND RECORDS AND IN BOOK Q, PAGE 489 OF THE STE. GENEVIEVE COUNTY LAND RECORDS AND SUBJECT TO THE RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY AND THE RIGHT-OF-WAY FOR A ROAD LEADING FROM ST. MARYS TO THE KASKASKI ISLAND AND THE INTEREST TO BE CONDEMNED IS THAT OF MILES GILBERT, BYRON HEOB AND FRANCIS MEDVED AND ALL OTHER OWNERS UNKNOWN FOR PARK PURPOSES; REPEALING ALL ORDINANCES OR PARTS OF ORDINANCES IN CONFLICT HEREWITH AND DESIG-NATING THE TIME WHEN THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF ST. MARY, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That the City does nereby find that it is necessary to condemn the following tracts situate in the City of St. Mary, Ste. Genevieve County, Missouri, to-wit:

Commencing at the intersection of the City Limits line with the line dividing the State of Missouri and the State of Illinois; thence South along the line dividing the State of Missouri and the State of Illinois to the point of intersection with the South City Limits line to the City of St. Marys, Missouri; thence West along the City Limits line to the Westerly right-of-way line of the St. Louis and San Francisco Railroad; thence along the Westerly line of the St. Louis - San Francisco Railroad in a Northwesterly direction to the intersection of said right-of-way line and the Northern City Limits line; thence Northeasterly along the Northern City Limits line to the point of beginning, the same being designated as Levee Street and Landing on the plats filed in Book G, Page 358 of the Ste. Genevieve County Land Records and subject to the railroad right-of-way and the right-of-way for a road leading from St. Marys to the Kaskaski Island and the interest to be condemned is that of Miles Gilbert, Byron Heob and Francis Medved and all other owners unknown for park purposes.

for the purpose of constructing a City Park within the City

of St. Mary, Missouri.

SECTION 2. That the City does hereby find specifically that it needs said land for such public purpose as set out in Section 1 hereto and does hereby authorize the City Attorney to bring said action in the Circuit Court of Ste. Genevieve County, Missouri.

SECTION 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and approval.

Passed and approved this 12th day of June ____, 1984.

Alugan Krulek

ATTEST :

CITY CLERK